

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA  
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD  
Washington, D.C.**

VERITAS HEALTH SERVICES, INC.  
d/b/a CHINO VALLEY MEDICAL  
CENTER,

Respondent,

v.

UNITED NURSES ASSOCIATIONS OF  
CALIFORNIA/UNION OF  
HEALTHCARE PROFESSIONALS,  
NUHHCE, AFSCME, AFL-CIO,

Charging Party.

Case No. 31-CA-29713, 31-CA-29714,  
31-CA-29715; 31-CA-29716,  
31-CA-29717, 31-CA-29738,  
31-CA-29745, 31-CA-29749,  
31-CA-29768, 31-CA-29769,  
31-CA-29786, 31-CA-29936,  
31-CA-29965 and 31-CA-29966

**RESPONDENT'S BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF EXCEPTIONS  
TO THE DECISION OF THE ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE**

THEODORE R. SCOTT  
LITTLER MENDELSON  
A Professional Corporation  
501 W. Broadway, Suite 900  
San Diego, CA 92101.3577  
Telephone: 619.515-1837 [Direct]  
Facsimile: 619.615.2261 [Direct]  
Telephone: 619.232.0441 [Main]  
Facsimile: 619.232.4302 [Main]  
Attorneys for Respondent  
VERITAS HEALTH SERVICES, INC.  
d/b/a CHINO VALLEY MEDICAL  
CENTER

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
A. The Hospital.....	1
B. The Union’s 2008 Petition (Case 31-RC-8689).....	2
C. The Union’s 2010 Representation Petition (Case 31-RC-8795).....	2
D. The General Counsel’s Complaint.....	3
E. The Record Evidence Relating To The Complaint’s Allegations .....	4
1. Paragraph 17: Alleged Pre-Election Threat By Consultant Buesching.....	4
2. Paragraph 18: Alleged Pre-Election Threat By Gonzalez .....	5
3. Paragraph 19: Alleged Pre-Election Threat During Campaign Presentation.....	6
4. Paragraph 20: Alleged Pre-Election Interrogation And Threat By Lally .....	6
5. Paragraphs 10 And 15: Mandatory Meetings Unilateral Change And Discrimination Allegations .....	7
6. Paragraphs 11 And 15: Tardiness Unilateral Change And Discrimination Allegations .....	8
7. Paragraph 13: Paid Time For Per Diem Employees For Attendance At Certification Classes Unilateral Change Allegation .....	9
8. Paragraph 21 And 24: Alleged Post-Election Threat And Surveillance By Lally .....	11
9. Paragraph 25: Alleged Post-Election Surveillance By Casas .....	12
10. Paragraph 22: Alleged Post-Election Threat By Hower .....	12
11. Paragraph 23: Alleged Post-Election Threats By Reddy.....	13
12. Paragraph 16: Termination Of Magsino .....	16
13. Paragraph 27: Alleged Interference By Serving Subpoenas On The Union And Employees.....	24

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
**(CONTINUED)**

	<b>PAGE</b>
F. The ALJ’s Conduct And Rulings During Proceedings On General Counsel’s Complaint.....	25
G. The Administrative Law Judge’s Decision.....	27
1. Paragraph 17: Alleged Pre-Election Threat By Consultant Buesching.....	27
2. Paragraph 18: Alleged Pre-Election Threat By Gonzalez .....	27
3. Paragraph 19: Alleged Pre-Election Threat During Campaign Presentation.....	28
4. Paragraph 20: Alleged Pre-Election Interrogation And Threat By Lally .....	28
5. Paragraphs 10 And 15: Mandatory Meetings Unilateral Change And Discrimination Allegations .....	28
6. Paragraphs 11 And 15: Tardiness Unilateral Change And Discrimination Allegations .....	29
7. Paragraph 13: Paid Time For Per Diem Employees For Attendance At Certification Classes Unilateral Change Allegation .....	30
8. Paragraph 21 And 24: Alleged Post-Election Threat And Surveillance By Lally .....	31
9. Paragraph 25: Alleged Post-Election Surveillance By Casas .....	31
10. Paragraph 22: Alleged Post-Election Threat By Hower .....	32
11. Paragraph 23: Alleged Post-Election Threats By Reddy .....	32
12. Paragraph 16: Termination Of Magsino .....	33
13. Paragraph 27: Alleged Interference By Serving Subpoenas On The Union And Employees .....	33
14. Procedural Issues .....	34
15. Remedy And Recommended Order .....	35
III. SPECIFICATION OF THE ISSUES RAISED BY RESPONDENT’S EXCEPTIONS .....	35
IV. ARGUMENT .....	38

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
**(CONTINUED)**

	<b>PAGE</b>
A. A Neutral Review Of The Evidence In The Record Establishes That Respondent Did Not Violate Section 8(a)(3) When It Discharged Magsino.....	38
1. The ALJ’s Findings That Are Contrary To The Record Considered As A Whole, Including Those Based On “Credibility,” Must Be Rejected.....	38
2. Magsino Was A Section 2(11) Supervisor At The Time He Was Terminated .....	40
3. Magsino Was Terminated Because He Repeatedly Accessed, Printed, Copied, Used, Failed To Secure And Redistributed A Patient’s Medical Record .....	42
4. The ALJ’s Stated Justifications For His Conclusion That Respondent Terminated Magsino Because Of His Union Activities Cannot Be Sustained .....	45
a. The Record In Its Entirety Supports The Credibility Of Respondent’s Witnesses And Other Evidence.....	45
b. The ALJ Misinterpreted And Misapplied HIPAA In Determining That Respondent Did Not Terminate Magsino Because Of His Privacy Violations.....	66
c. The ALJ’s Finding Of Disparate Treatment Is Contrary To The Evidence .....	75
B. Gonzalez’s Statement To Lina Was Not An Unlawful Threat .....	78
1. An Employer Has The Right To Oppose Union Organizing In Communications To Its Employees .....	78
2. Gonzalez’s Statements To Lina Were Not Unlawful Threats .....	79
C. The ALJ’s Finding That Buesching Unlawfully Threatened Employees That They Could Be Fired For Striking Is Not Supported By The Record .....	80
D. Richards’ Statements During Her Campaign Presentation Were Not Unlawful .....	81
E. The Record Does Not Support The ALJ’s Finding That Lally Unlawfully Threatened And Interrogated Employees Before The Election.....	81
F. The Record Does Not Support The ALJ’s Finding That Lally, After The Election, Unlawfully Threatened Employees And Implied That Their Protected Activities Were Under Surveillance .....	83

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
**(CONTINUED)**

	<b>PAGE</b>
G. The Record Does Not Support The ALJ’s Finding That Hower, After The Election, Unlawfully Threatened Employees With A Loss Of Benefits Because They Supported The Union .....	84
H. The Record Does Not Support The ALJ’s Determination That Casas Implied That Employees’ Union Activities Were Under Surveillance .....	85
I. The Record Does Not Support The ALJ’s Findings That Reddy Made Statements Violating Section 8(a)(1).....	85
J. Respondent Did Not Violate Section 8(a)(1) By Serving Subpoenas On Employees And Union Representatives During The Post-Election Objections Process .....	87
K. The Employer Did Not Unlawfully Modify Its Attendance Policies After The Election .....	89
1. The Applicable Legal Standards .....	89
2. Respondent Did Not Modify Its Mandatory Meeting Practices Or Policies After The Election.....	91
3. Respondent Did Not Modify Its Tardiness Practices After The Election .....	93
4. The Alleged Attendance Changes Were Not Motivated By RNs’ Support For The Union .....	94
L. The Employer Did Not Unlawfully Modify Its Policies Relating To Recertification Training After The Election .....	95
M. A Reading Remedy Is Not Warranted .....	96
N. The Recommended Order Is Overbroad .....	97
O. Respondent Was Denied A Full And Fair Hearing Before An Impartial Trier Of Fact .....	98
1. The General Counsel Failed To Properly Consolidate All Pending And Related Charges Into A Single Consolidated Complaint.....	98
2. The ALJ’s Errors And Bias Requires That His Decision Be Set Aside .....	99

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Acme Die Casting v. NLRB</i> , 26 F.3d 162 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	89
<i>Affiliated Foods</i> , 328 NLRB 1107 (1999) .....	74
<i>Allentown Mack Sales &amp; Service, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 522 U.S. 359 (1998).....	38
<i>Allied Mechanical</i> , 349 NLRB 1327 (2007) .....	77
<i>American Diamond Tool</i> , 306 NLRB 570 (1992) .....	90, 91
<i>Amersino Marketing Group LLC</i> , 351 NLRB 1055 (2007) .....	45
<i>B.E.&amp;K. Construction Company</i> , 351 NLRB 451 (2007) .....	88
<i>Baptist Medical Center/Health Midwest</i> , 338 NLRB 346 (2002) .....	82
<i>Berkshire Nursing Home, LLC</i> , 345 NLRB 220 (2005) .....	90
<i>Beverly Health &amp; Rehabilitation Services</i> , 339 NLRB 1243 (2003) .....	97
<i>BJ &amp; R Machine &amp; Cureco</i> , 270 NLRB 267 (1984) .....	39
<i>Blue Diamond Growers</i> , 353 NLRB 50 (2008) .....	76
<i>Bryant &amp; Stratton Business Institute</i> , 321 NLRB 1007 (1994) .....	90
<i>Bryant and Stratton Business Institute v. NLRB</i> , 140 F.3d 169 (2nd Cir. 1998).....	86

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(CONTINUED)**

	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>Burke-Fowler v. Orange County, Fla.</i> , 447 F.3d 1319 (11th Cir. 2006) .....	76
<i>Capital Electric Power Association</i> , 171 NLRB 262 (1968) .....	83
<i>Citizens Bank of Willmar</i> , 245 NLRB 389 (1979) .....	91
<i>Civil Service Employees Assn.</i> , 311 NLRB 6 (1993) .....	90, 92
<i>Consolidated Biscuit Co.</i> , 346 NLRB 1175 (2006) .....	45
<i>Contempora Fabrics, Inc.</i> , 344 NLRB 851 (2005) .....	39
<i>Cresleigh Management Inc.</i> , 324 NLRB 774 (1997) .....	98
<i>Crittenton Hospital</i> , 342 NLRB 686 (2004) .....	90
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp.</i> , 344 NLRB 1324 (2005) .....	95
<i>Detroit Paneling Systems</i> , 330 NLRB 1170 (2000) .....	77
<i>Dow Jones &amp; Co., Inc.</i> , 318 NLRB 574 (1995) .....	89
<i>Eagle Comtronics, Inc.</i> , 263 NLRB 515 (1982) .....	80, 81
<i>Eckert Fire Protection, Inc.</i> , 332 NLRB 198 (2000) .....	78
<i>Emhart Industries</i> , 297 NLRB 215 (1989) .....	91

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(CONTINUED)**

	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>Exxon Shipping Co.</i> , 291 NLRB 489 (1988) .....	89
<i>First Legal Support Services, LLC</i> , 342 NLRB 350 (2004) .....	97
<i>Flagstaff Medical Center</i> , 357 NLRB No. 65, slip op. (2011).....	81
<i>Fong v. American Airlines, Inc.</i> , 626 F.2d 759 (9th Cir. 1980) .....	76
<i>Framan Mechanical Inc.</i> , 343 NLRB 408 (2004) .....	74, 77
<i>GATX Logistics, Inc.</i> , 330 NLRB 481 (2000) .....	45
<i>GHR Energy</i> , 294 NLRB 1011 (1989) .....	74
<i>Gibson Greetings v. NLRB</i> , 53 F.3d 385 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	38
<i>Golden Stevedoring Co.</i> , 335 NLRB 410 (2001) .....	90
<i>Gossen Company</i> , 254 NLRB 339 (1981) .....	83
<i>Haddon Craftsman, Inc.</i> , 297 NLRB 462 (1989) .....	89
<i>Hoshton Garment Co.</i> , 279 NLRB 565 (1986) .....	84
<i>Impact Industries</i> , 285 NLRB 5 (1987) .....	84
<i>Int'l Union of Electrical, Radio and Machine Workers v. NLRB</i> , 383 F.2d 230 (D.C. Cir. 1967).....	96, 97

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(CONTINUED)**

	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>International Brotherhood of Electrical Workers Local 1466 v. NLRB</i> , 795 F.2d 150 (D.C. Cir. 1986) .....	89
<i>Ishikawa Gasket Am.</i> , 337 NLRB 175 (2001) .....	97
<i>Jacob Brenner Co.</i> , 160 NLRB 131 (1966) .....	79
<i>Jefferson Chemical</i> , 200 NLRB 992 (1972) .....	35, 98
<i>Kal-Die Casting Corp.</i> , 221 NLRB 1068 (1975) .....	89
<i>Kentron of Hawaii</i> , 214 NLRB 834 (1974) .....	90
<i>Kentucky River Medical Center</i> , 355 NLRB No. 129, slip. op. (2010).....	76
<i>L.S.F. Transp., Inc.</i> , 330 NLRB 1054 (2000), enf'd. 282 F.3d 972 (7th Cir. 2002).....	78
<i>Langdale Forest Products Co.</i> , 335 NLRB 602 (2001) .....	78
<i>Lechmere, Inc.</i> , 295 NLRB 92 (1989) .....	84
<i>Leshner Corp.</i> , 260 NLRB 157 (1982) .....	39
<i>Liberty Homes, Inc.</i> , 257 NLRB 1411 (1981) .....	74
<i>Litton Systems</i> , 300 NLRB 324 (1990) .....	90
<i>Livingston Shirt Corp.</i> , 107 NLRB 400 (1953) .....	78

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(CONTINUED)**

	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>Local 777 v. NLRB</i> , 603 F.2d 862 (D.C. Cir. 1979) .....	89
<i>Louisiana-Pacific Corporation</i> , 256 NLRB 796 (1981) .....	90
<i>McKesson Drug Co.</i> , 337 NLRB 935 (2002) .....	74
<i>Mid-Mountain Foods, Inc.</i> , 350 NLRB 742 (2007) .....	39
<i>Mississippi Extended Care Center Inc. d/b/a Care Inc., Colliersville</i> , 202 NLRB 1065 (1973) .....	80
<i>Mitchell v. Toledo Hosp.</i> , 964 F.2d 577 (6th Cir. 1992) .....	76
<i>Mitchellance, Inc.</i> , 321 NLRB 191 (1996) .....	90, 92
<i>Murphy Oil USA, Inc.</i> , 286 NLRB 1039 (1987) .....	90
<i>Naomi Knitting Plant</i> , 328 NLRB 1279 (1999) .....	78
<i>National Steel Supply, Inc.</i> , 344 NLRB 973 (2005) .....	77
<i>New Breed Leasing Corp., v. NLRB</i> , 111 F.3d 1460 (9th Cir. 1997) .....	96
<i>New Process Steel v. NLRB</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2635 (2010) .....	76
<i>NLRB v. Columbian Enameling &amp; Stamping Co.</i> , 306 U.S. 292 (1939) .....	91
<i>NLRB v. Gissel Packing Co.</i> , 395 U.S. 575 (1968) .....	78, 88

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(CONTINUED)**

	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>NLRB v. Laney &amp; Duke Storage Warehouse Co., Inc.</i> , 369 F.2d 859 (5th Cir. 1966) .....	96
<i>NLRB v. McCullough Environmental Services, Inc.</i> , 5 F.3d 923 (5th Cir. 1993) .....	39
<i>NLRB v. So-White Freight Lines, Inc.</i> , 969 F.2d 401 (7th Cir. 1997) .....	39
<i>NLRB v. Tommy’s Spanish Foods, Inc.</i> , 463 F.2d 116 (9th Cir. 1972) .....	78
<i>NLRB v. Webb Ford, Inc.</i> , 689 F.2d 733 (7th Cir. 1982) .....	39
<i>Our Way, Inc.</i> , 268 NLRB 394 (1993) .....	83
<i>Outboard Marine Corp.</i> , 307 NLRB 1333 (1992) .....	90
<i>P.V.M.I. Associates d/b/a King David Center</i> , 328 NLRB 1141 (1999) .....	83
<i>Packing House Workers v. NLRB</i> , 210 F.2d 325 (8th Cir. 1954) .....	39
<i>Park ‘N Fly, Inc.</i> , 349 NLRB 1 (2007) .....	76
<i>Parker Robb Chevrolet</i> , 262 NLRB 402 (1982) .....	41
<i>Peerless Food Products</i> , 236 NLRB 161 (1978) .....	90
<i>Penasquitos Village, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 565 F.2d 1074 (9th Cir. 1977) .....	39
<i>Peyton Packing</i> , 129 NLRB 1358 (1961) .....	35, 98

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES  
(CONTINUED)**

	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>Philadelphia Coca-Cola Bottling Co.</i> , 340 NLRB 349 (2003) .....	89
<i>Piner’s Napa Ambulance Service</i> , 352 NLRB 609 (2008) .....	76
<i>Pirelli Cable Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 141 F.3d 503 (4th Cir. 1998) .....	38
<i>Republic Steel Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 311 U.S. 7 (1940).....	96
<i>Rhode v. K.O. Steel Castings, Inc.</i> , 649 F.2d 317 (5th Cir. 1981) .....	76
<i>River Ranch Fresh Foods</i> , 351 NLRB 115 (2007) .....	39
<i>Rossmore House</i> , 269 NLRB 1176 (1984) .....	82
<i>Rust Craft Broadcasting of New York</i> , 225 NLRB 327 (1976) .....	90, 92
<i>Ryder Dist’n Resources, Inc.</i> , 311 NLRB 814 (1993) .....	74
<i>Salvation Army Residence</i> , 293 NLRB 944 (1989) .....	79
<i>SCA Services</i> , 275 NLRB 830 (1985) .....	39
<i>Southern Frozen Foods, Inc.</i> 2020 NLRB 753 (1973) .....	79
<i>St. John’s Hospital</i> , 281 NLRB 1163 (1986) .....	90
<i>Super Tire Stores</i> , 236 NLRB 877 (1978) .....	74

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(CONTINUED)**

	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>T.R.W., Inc.</i> , 257 NLRB 442 (1981) .....	83
<i>T-West Sales &amp; Service Inc.</i> , 346 NLRB 132 (2005) .....	39
<i>Teamsters Local 115 v. NLRB</i> , 640 F.2d 392 (D.C. Cir. 1981) .....	97
<i>Teamsters Union Local</i> <i>No. 688</i> , 326 NLRB 878 (1998) .....	96
<i>Texas Super Foods</i> , 303 NLRB 209 (1991) .....	35, 97
<i>Textron, Inc.</i> , 176 NLRB 377 (1969) .....	78
<i>The Boeing Co.</i> , 337 NLRB 758 (2002) .....	91
<i>The Hospital of Good Samaritan</i> , 315 NLRB 794 (1994) .....	78
<i>The Laidlaw Corp.</i> , 171 NLRB 1366 (1968), enf <sup>d</sup> . 414 F.2d 99 (7th Cir. 1969), cert. denied 397 U.S. 920 (1969) .....	80
<i>Toyota of Berkley</i> , 306 NLRB 893 (1992) .....	89
<i>Trading Port, Inc.</i> , 224 NLRB 980 (1976) .....	90
<i>Tri-Cast, Inc.</i> , 274 NLRB 377 (1985) .....	78
<i>UNC Nuclear Industries</i> , 268 NLRB 841 (1984) .....	89, 90
<i>Unified Creative Programs, Inc.</i> , 340 NLRB 1323 (2003) .....	90, 92

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES  
(CONTINUED)**

	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>United Rentals, Inc.</i> , 349 NLRB 190 (2007) .....	78
<i>Washoe Medical Center, Inc.</i> , 337 NLRB 202 (2001) .....	89
<i>Waste Management of Arizona, Inc.</i> , 345 NLRB 1339 (2005) .....	45
<i>Western Tug &amp; Barge Corp.</i> , 207 NLRB 163 (1973) .....	89
<i>Westinghouse Electric Corp. (Mansfield Plant)</i> , 150 NLRB 1574 (1965) .....	90
<i>Whirlpool Corporation</i> , 281 NLRB 17 (1986) .....	89
<i>Winkle Bus Co., Inc.</i> , 347 NLRB 1203 (2006) .....	79
<i>WPIX, Inc.</i> , 299 NLRB 525 (1990) .....	91
<i>Yuker Construction</i> , 335 NLRB No. 28 (2001) .....	74
 <b>STATUTES</b>	
Cal. Health & Safety Code § 1280.15.....	74
Tit. 22, Cal. Admin. Code § 70707.....	73, 54
 <b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
45 CFR 164.514((b)(2)(i)(C), (H) and (J)).....	67
45 CFR §§ 160.101-164.534.....	69
45 CFR § 160.103 .....	67
45 CFR § 160.302.....	69

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(CONTINUED)**

	<b>PAGE</b>
45 CFR § 160.402 .....	73
45 CFR § 160.402(a) and (c) .....	69
45 CFR § 160.404 .....	69
45 CFR § 164.304 .....	67, 68
45 CFR §§ 164.306(a)(1), (3), (4) and (c)-(d), 164.308, 164.316, 164.514(d), 164.530(c) and (i) .....	68, 73
45 CFR §§ 164.306(a)(1), (3), (4) and (c)-(d), 164.308, 164.316, 164.530(c) and (i) .....	69
45 CFR § 164.308 .....	18
45 CFR § 164.308(a)(1)(i) .....	68
45 CFR §§ 164.308(a)(1)(ii)(C), 164.530(e)(1) .....	68
45 CFR §§ 164.308(a)(3)(i), 164.514(d)(2), 164.530(i)(1) .....	18, 68
45 CFR §§ 164.308(a)(6), 164.530(f), (j) .....	68
45 CFR §§ 164.500-164.534 .....	68
45 CFR §§ 164.500(a), 164.502(a) .....	68
45 CFR § 164.501 .....	47, 68
45 CFR § 164.502(a)(1)(ii) .....	68, 73
45 CFR § 164.502(b) .....	68, 69, 71
45 CFR § 164.506(a) .....	69
45 CFR § 164.514(d)(1)-(2) .....	70
45 CFR § 165.514(b)(2)(i) .....	18
45 CFR §§ 160.400-160.426) .....	69
45 CFR §§ 164.302-164.318) .....	67
45 CFR §§ 165.500-164.534) .....	67
